indicative of the future consolidated results of operations or financial position of New DTI. The unaudited
pro forma adjustments are based on information currently available, and assumptions and estimates
underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information. If the actual facts are different than these
assumptions, then the amounts and shares outstanding in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information that follows will be different, and those changes could be material.

85

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022

Scenario 1
Assuming No

Redemptions into Cash

Scenario 2
Assuming Maximum

Redemptions into Cash

(In thousands, except for share data)
ROC

(Historical)
DTI

(Historical)
Adjustments for
Material Events   Notes

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments   Notes

Pro Forma
Balance Sheet

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments   Notes

Pro Forma
Balance Sheet

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash   $ 208   $ 2,352   $ 800   3(bb)   $ 213,475   3(a)   $190,579   $(171,335   3(j)   $ 19,244
   —   —   2,070   3(cc)   (1,468   3(b)   —   —   —
   —   —   —   (10,045   3(c)   —   —   —
   —   —   —   (17,873   3(k)   —   —   —
   —   —   —   (11,000   3(h)   —   —   —
   —   —   —   12,860   3(l)   —   —   —
   —   —   —   (800   3(m)   —   —   —
Accounts receivable, net   —   28,998   —   —   28,998   —   28,998
Inventories, net   —   3,281   —   —   3,281   —   3,281
Prepaid income taxes   5   —   —   —   5   —   5
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   171   4,381   —   (476   3(k)   4,076   —   4,076
Investment – equity securities, at fair value   —   1,143   —   —   1,143   —   1,143
Total current assets   384   40,155   2,870   184,673   228,082   (171,335   56,747
Cash and marketable securities held in Trust

Account   213,475   —   —   (213,475   3(a)   —   —   —
Property, plant and equipment, net   —   44,154   —   —   44,154   —   44,154
Operating lease right-of-use asset   —   20,037   —   —   20,037   —   20,037
Intangible assets, net   —   263   —   —   263   —   263
Deferred financing costs, net   —   226   —   (226   3(k)   —   —   —
Deposits and other long-term assets   —   383   —   —   383   —   383
Total assets   $213,859   $105,218   $2,870   $ (29,028   $292,919   $(171,335   $121,584
LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE STOCK, AND

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 482   $ 7,281   $ —   $ —   $ 7,763   $ —   $ 7,763
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   —   7,299   —   —   7,299   —   7,299
Convertible promissory notes – related party   2,070   —   800   3(bb)   (800   3(m)   —   —   —
   —   —   2,070   3(cc)   —   —   —   —
   (4,140   3(l)
Notes payable, net   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Current portion of operating lease liabilities   —   3,311   —   —   3,311   —   3,311
Revolving line of credit   —   18,349   —   (18,349   3(k)   —   —   —